Summary:

Hartnell Community College District, California; General Obligation

Primary Credit Analyst:

Cody J Nelson, San Francisco 415-371-5022; cody.nelson@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact:

Chris Morgan, San Francisco (1) 415-371-5032; chris.morgan@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

Rationale

Outlook

Related Research

Summary:

Hartnell Community College District, California; General Obligation

Credit Profile

US\$64.455 mil GO bnds (Election Of 2016) ser 2017A due 08/01/2047

Long Term Rating AA/Stable New

Hartnell Comnty Coll Dist GO

Long Term Rating AA/Stable Upgraded

Rationale

S&P Global Ratings raised its long-term and underlying (SPUR) rating to 'AA' from 'AA-' on Hartnell Community College District (CCD), Calif.'s outstanding general obligation (GO) bonds. At the same time S&P Global Ratings assigned its 'AA' long-term rating to the district's election of 2016A GO bonds. The outlook is stable.

The rating action is based upon our view of the district's improved full-time equivalent students (FTES) trend, strengthening within the local economy, reduction of the district's other postemployment benefit (OPEB) liability due to funding into an irrevocable trust, and our opinion of the district's strong financial management policies and practices.

Security & key rating factors

Unlimited ad valorem taxes levied on taxable property within the district secure the GO bonds. The Monterey and San Benito counties' boards of supervisors have the power and obligation to levy these taxes at the district's request for the

District overview

The 2,633-square-mile Hartnell Community College District generally straddles the U.S. Route 101 corridor and stretches from Castroville near the Pacific Coast in the northwest corner of Monterey County to Bradley in the southeast corner. Its main campus is in Salinas, which is the county's largest city. In addition to the Salinas campus, the district offers an education center in King City and a Center for Advanced Technology in East Salinas. The district was founded in 1920 and is one of the oldest community college districts in the state of California.

The district offers an array of general, career/technical and specialized programs that include an array of specialized agricultural technology programs under the district's Agricultural Business and Technology Institute. Other popular programs include offerings in arts, career technical, nursing, physical education, STEM, social and behavioral sciences, and humanities. We note that the district has demonstrated a track record of timely program offerings that address key needs within the region. Supporting our view is the district's recent introduction of an innovative three-year computer science program that is entirely cohort-based. We believe that this is the only program of its kind within the United States within a community college. At the time of this writing, the current enrollment within the program is about 90 FTES, although we expect the program will grow considerably within the coming years.

Economy

The district serves a population of roughly 262,300 and a local economy that centers on agriculture, energy production, and food processing and excludes the wealthier coastal cities of Monterey and Carmel-by-the-Sea. As a result, we consider local income indicators to be good to adequate, as demonstrated by the county's per capita effective buying income (EBI) at 108% of the national level and median household EBI at 84% of the national level. In addition, the Monterey County unemployment rate is trending lower at about 7.2%, despite rather volatile seasonal fluctuations influenced by seasonal agriculture employment. The current level is notable as the county produced a monthly unemployment rate of 17.6% in January 2010 at the peak of the economic recession. We also note that the city of Salinas posted a 21.9% unemployment level in December 2010, or one of the highest monthly unemployment rates in the nation at the time.

The district's assessed value (AV) totaled about \$25.5 billion for fiscal 2017, a strong 2.9% increase from the fiscal 2016 level of \$24.8 billion. The district's overall AV is in the midst of a strong period of multiyear growth since the fiscal 2017 growth represents the fifth consecutive year of growth. Looking ahead, we are anticipating continued growth within the tax base as the preliminary fiscal 2018 AV figures for Monterey County (relatively coterminous with the district's taxing area) grew by 5.7% for the year. The net result is a pro forma market value per capita of about \$103,000 or a level that we view as 'very strong'. Offsetting our view of the positive AV forecast, the district's AV was hit relatively hard during the economic recession as AV shed about \$3.1 billion (12.8%) over the course four years. The majority of the loss occurred during fiscal 2010 when the district posted an extremely negative 8% AV decline (\$1.9 billion) though this level of decline has not rematerialized since the recession.

As previously mentioned, the district's tax base covers a broad area within Monterey and San Benito counties although the primary jurisdiction is Salinas, which contributes 41% of total AV (\$10.4 billion). Soledad is a distant second with a 3% (\$833 million) contribution followed by King City and Greenfield at 3.0% and 2.5%; respectively. As is typical in agricultural taxing areas, agricultural AV contributions in the form of unincorporated areas from both counties dominate the tax base as about 48%, or \$12.7 billion stems from the category. Finally, we consider the district's tax

base to be very diverse, with the leading 10 taxpayers--a broad mix of agricultural, commercial retail, supply chain management, and service-providers--accounting for 5.6% of total AV.

Looking ahead, we are anticipating at least stable AV trends as we are forecasting stable-to-positive growth for the urban regional centers in California as continued home-price appreciation has helped boost local government tax receipts throughout much of the region, including the AV results in community colleges. As a result, we expect the broader macroeconomic forces to support our view and expectation of a stable-to-positive AV result within the near-term future. For additional information, please refer to our "U.S. State And Local Government Credit Conditions Forecast" (published July 24, 2017, on RatingsDirect)

Enrollment & financial profile

Similar to other community college systems in the state, the district's full-time equivalent student (FTES) count is influenced by employment cycles and tuition rates, the latter of which are set by the state. The district can enroll students from within and outside its direct service area although it does have regional competitors. As a result, the district plans to capture about 1% annual FTES growth as it continues to increase its share of enrollment from the service area. In fiscal 2017, the district's funded FTES level was 7,345 or about 1% growth from the prior year FTES level. Looking ahead, we are also expecting steady enrollment growth at or near the 1% level as the district's broad array of program offerings and competitive position within the local education market should ensure stable FTES growth. We note that the district's FTES jumped 5% between fiscals 2014 and 2015 as the district opened an outreach center with a focus on adult students.

The district's financial flexibility is very strong in our view, with an available general fund balance of 19.6% of operating expenditures or \$11.0 million in audited fiscal 2016, which was led by a very strong \$1.1 million general fund operating surplus. The large surplus was partly driven by one-time mandated cost reimbursement from the state and the district's budgeting practices. Historically, the district's general fund operating results echo the fiscal 2016 year-end, as the district has a strong track record of positive operations. Looking ahead, we expect this trend to continue as the district expects to close fiscal 2017 with a slight deficit of \$400,000, followed by a very strong planned surplus of about \$2.9 million for fiscal 2018. Altogether, the district's fund balance position is likely to increase and maintain around a 20% of general fund operating expenditures or a level that we view as very strong.

An important element to the credit is the recent donation of a 215-acre property from a local family. As this is a new development, we do not have a cash value for the donation at this time, although we do have the property's fiscal 2016 AV (\$28 million). While we do expect the cash value of the donation to be greater than \$28 million, we believe this transaction to be one of the largest philanthropic transfers of wealth to a community college in the state. Looking ahead, we are uncertain about the use of the property and if all or a portion of the property will be converted to a cash or cash-equivalent asset. We estimate that a full cash conversion at the recent AV would increase our view of the district's available fund balances to about 70% of operating expenditures from the current level of about 20%. This perspective could lead to our placement of the credit on positive outlook or an upward rating change as we believe the credit quality could be improved further if the district were to increase its unrestricted cash balances as a result of the donation.

Financial Management Assessment

We view the district's financial management policies and practices as strong under our financial management

Upside scenario

We could raise the rating within our two-year outlook horizon if the district's economy were to dramatically improve in line with those of higher rated peers. We could also raise the rating if the district were to substantially improve its fund balance position should the district convert the donated property to cash.

Downside scenario

We could lower the rating if the district's available fund balances were to reduce to a level in line with lower rated peers. We could also lower the rating if the district's economic indicators were to materially weaken, as indicated by the district's EBI figure or AV trend.

Related Research

U.S. State And Local Government Credit Conditions Forecast, April 18, 2017

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.globalcreditportal.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on the S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

Copyright © 2017 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses, and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw, or suspend such acknowledgement at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal, or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain nonpublic information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription) and www.spcapitaliq.com (subscription) and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.